Med 10.20.99

1-3	1-92	1011808	302		Patent and Trademark	Office		
	To the Honorable Commission	oner of Patents and Trademarks:	Pleas	e record the attached origina	I documents or copy	thereof.		
1.	Name of conveying party(ies):		2.	Name and address of receive	ving party(ies):			
	Master Data Center, Inc.				•			
				Name: Bankers Trust	Company			
	☐ Individuals	☐ Association	}	Internal Address:				
	☐ General Partnership - ☐ Corporation-State: Michigan	☐ Limited Partnership		Street Address: 130 Libe	rty Street			
	Other		ļ	City: New York State:	New York ZIP:	10006		
Ade	ditional name(s) of conveying party(is	es) attached? 🗆 Yes 🛭 No		Individual(s) citizenship				
3.	Nature of conveyance:			Association				
				General Partnership Limited Partnership				
	☐ Assignment	☐ Merger	🛮	Corporation- New York				
	⊠ Security Interest     Other	☐ Change of Name		Other				
_				signee is not domiciled in the Uni quation is attached:		epresentative es 🛛 No		
Exe	cution Date: September 24, 1999		(Des	(Designations must be a separate document from Assignment)				
4.	Application number(s) or registratio	n number(s):	-	itional name(s) & address(es) atta demark Registration No.(s)\	ched? Ye	es 🛛 No		
д. А.	Trademark Application No.(s)	ii ridiiber(3).	114	1,546,222				
,	Trademain Application (10.(6)			1,340,222				
		Additional numbers attac	 shed2	⊠ Yes □ No				
5.	Name and address of party to whor		6.		s and registration	5		
	document should be mailed:	<b>5</b>		involved	· - <b>G</b> · - · · · ·	5		
	Name: Brian Jaenicke, Legal As		Ĺ					
	Internal Address: White & Case LL	<u>P</u>	7.	Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): .	\$ <u>140</u> .	.00		
				Enclosed				
			}	Authorized to be charge deficiency	d to deposit account,	in case of		
i			8.	Deposit account number:		N/		
Street Address: 1155 Avenue of the Americas			(23-1705 in case of deficiency)					
City	: New York State: I	NY ZIP: 10036	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)					
		DO NOT USE	THI	S SPACE				
9.	Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and b	valiat, the foregoing information is	truo	and correct and any Atachae	d nany is a true conv	of the evicinal		
	document.	relier, the toregoing information is	100	Description and any axial field	·	or the original		
	Brian T. Jaenicke		<u> </u>	In 1. V-V		120/77		
	Name of Person Signi	ng	/	Signature		Date		
				Total number of pages comprising cover sheet:				
C	MB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)							
		Do not detac	h this	portion	88			
٨	Mail documents to be recorded w	ith required cover sheet inform	natio	n to:	88			
	C	Detents and Trademonto			<sub>었</sub> 혹호			
	Box Assignment:	Patents and Trademarks			<u>3</u>			
Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231								
_	allia handan assaulta (* 11.	annula angele de la Company	ا احما	a number of the control of the		A. b.		
	Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average about 30 minutesper document to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed, and completing and resiewing the sample cover sheet.							
	Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Office of Information Systems, PK2-							
1	000C, Washington, D.C. 2023							
V	Vashington, D.C. 20503.				<u>\$</u>			
					<b>.</b>			

new york 449301 v1 [9m\_l01!.doc]

1 🕇

TRADEMARK REEL: 001987 FRAME: 0323

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

## SCHEDULE A

<u>MARK</u>	REG. NO.	REG. DATE
MARKMASTER	1,546,222	7/4/89
PATENTMASTER	1,546,223	7/4/89
PCMASTER	1,546,221	7/4/89
REFERENCEMASTER	1,708,880	8/18/92
SOURCEMASTER	1,641,486	4/16/91

new york 490974 v1 [@\$%601!.doc]

TRADEMARK REEL: 001987 FRAME: 0324 GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS AND PATENTS

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt and sufficiency of

which are hereby acknowledged, Master Data Center, Inc., a Michigan corporation (the

"Grantor") with principal offices at 300 Franklin Center, 29100 Northwestern Highway,

Southfield, Michigan 48034, hereby assigns and grants to Bankers Trust Company, as Collateral

Agent, with principal offices at 130 Liberty Street, New York, New York 10006 (the "Grantee"),

a security interest in (i) all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the United States

trademarks, trademark registrations and trademark applications (except for "intent to use"

applications for trademark or service mark registration filed pursuant to Section 1(b) of the

Lanham Act, unless and until an Amendment to Allege Use or a Statement of Use under Sections

1(c) and 1(d) of said Act has been filed) (the "Marks") set forth on Schedule A attached hereto,

(ii) all of the Grantor's rights, title and interest in and to the United States patents (the "Patents")

set forth on Schedule B attached hereto, in each case together with (iii) all Proceeds (as such term

is defined in the Security Agreement referred to below) and products of the Marks and Patents,

(iv) the goodwill of the businesses with which the Marks are associated and (v) all causes of

action arising prior to or after the date hereof for infringement of any of the Marks and Patents or

unfair competition regarding the same.

THIS GRANT is made to secure the satisfactory performance and payment of all

the Obligations of the Grantor, as such term is defined in the Security Agreement among the

Grantor, the other assignors from time to time party thereto and the Grantee, dated as of

September 24, 1999 (as amended from time to time, the "Security Agreement"). Upon the

occurrence of the Termination Date (as defined in the Security Agreement), the Grantee shall,

new york 490974 v1 [@\$%601!.doc]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 001987 FRAME: 0325

upon such satisfaction, execute, acknowledge, and deliver to the Grantor an instrument in writing releasing the security interest in the Marks and Patents acquired under this Grant.

This Grant has been granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Grantee under the Security Agreement. The rights and remedies of the Grantee with respect to the security interest granted herein are without prejudice to, and are in addition to those set forth in the Security Agreement, all terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference. In the event that any provisions of this Grant are deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall govern.

\* \* \*

new york 490974 v! [@\$%601!.doc]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Grant as of the 24th day of September, 1999.

MASTER DATA CENTER, INC., Grantor

By: Selvatore Course

Name: Salvatore J Coruse

Title: Vice President

BANKERS TRUST COMPANY, as Collateral Agent, Grantee

By:\_\_\_\_\_\_
Name:
Title:

1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Grant as of the 24th day of September, 1999.

MASTER DATA CENTER, INC., Grantor

By:\_\_\_\_\_ Name:

Title:

BANKERS TRUST COMPANY, as Collateral Agent, Grantee

Michigan

STATE OF NEW YORK
) ss.:

COUNTY OF NEW YORK
)

CANANA

On this 2 day of September, 1999, before me personally came SALVATORE who, being by me duly sworn, did state as follows: that he is Occupant of Master Data Center, Inc., that he is authorized to execute the foregoing Grant on behalf of said corporation and that he did so by authority of the Board of Directors of said corporation.

Notary Public

STACIE MILLER
NOTARY PUBLIC - WAYNE COUNTY, MI
AGTING IN OA NIAM CO., MI
MY COMMISSION EXP. 06/05/2001

STATE OF NEW YORK )	
) ss.:	
COUNTY OF NEW YORK )	
0.00	
On this $\frac{23}{4}$ day of September, 1999, before me personally came	6
On this day of September, 1999, before me personally came	
On this day of September, 1999, before me personally came who will be september, 1999, before me personally came who will be september, 1999, before me personally came who will be september.    \( \frac{1}{2} \) \( \frac{1}{2} \	that he is
of Bankers Trust Company that he is authorized to execute the	e foregoing

Grant on behalf of said corporation and that he did so by authority of the Board of Directors of

said corporation.

Notary Public

JOJEAN TRAVIS
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 01TR5013241
Qualified in New York County
Commission Expires July 15,

new york 490974 v1 [@\$%601!.doc]

**RECORDED: 10/20/1999** 

TRADEMARK
REEL: 001987 FRAME: 0330